

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA**

**SECOND APPEAL NO. 63 OF 2009**

SHRI. FONDU RAM GAONKAR AND 10  
ORS.,

... Appellants

Versus

SMT. LOURENCIA PINTO AND 21 ORS.,

... Respondents

Mr. Amey Kakodkar, Advocate for the Appellants.  
Mr. S. Naik, Advocate for Respondents no. 1 & 2.

Coram:- N. A. BRITTO, J.

Date:- 17th March, 2010

P.C.:

Respondents no. 1 & 2 are duly served and Shri S. Naik, appears on their behalf. Shri Kakodkar, the learned Counsel on behalf of the appellants states that a private notice has been served on respondents no. 2 to 22(f), except respondent no.20 - Comunidade of Province de Bali. Shri Kakodkar submits that respondent no.20 being a Comunidade may not accept the notice. Hence, fresh notice be issued to respondent no.20 through the Administrator of Comunidade of Salcete, returnable on 6/04/2010.

N. A. BRITTO, J.

NH