

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA**

**SECOND APPEAL NO.63 OF 2009**

SHRI. FONDU RAM GAONKAR AND 10  
ORS.,

... APPELLANTS

Versus

SMT. LOURENCIA PINTO AND 21 ORS.,

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Parimal Redkar, Advocate for the Appellant.

Mr. Ivan Santimano, Advocate for the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

Ms. Marie Rosette Pereira, Advocate for the Respondent Nos. 3 to  
19, 21 to 22(f).

**CORAM:- AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, J.**

**DATED :- 17th April, 2026**

P.C.: S.O. After Vacation.

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL )**